



\$~38

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

MAC.APP. 1133/2013

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. A.K. Soni, Adv.

versus

SMT VIMLA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

07.07.2025

CM Appl. 38831/2025/Seeking restoration/

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Appellant seeking restoration of the present Appeal which was dismissed in default and for non-prosecution on 22.05.2025.
2. The record shows that there was no appearance on behalf of the Appellant on 24.04.2025 and 22.05.2025. However, the only ground that is set out is that the present Appeal came up for hearing after eight years and due to an oversight on the part of the office of the Counsel for the Appellant, the listing of the present Appeal could not be noticed in the Regular matters.
3. Issue Notice. On steps being taken, let Notice be issued to the Respondents *via* all modes. An affidavit of service be filed within a week.
4. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of service on 22.09.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 7, 2025/r

Click here to check corrigendum, if any